

NODZEV

SIGNATURE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Þ

RFQ NUMBER **DEP15052**

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*405112416 304-586-3736 WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC RT 1 BOX 190 LIBERTY WV 25124

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/22/2010 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT 0001 JB 962-73 \$ 331, 192,00 1 RECLAMATION: RESTORATION OF LAND & OTHER PROPERTIES THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING DIVISION, FOR THE AGENCY, WEST VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION, IS SOLICITING BIDS FROM QUALIFIED CONTRACTORS FOR A CONTRACT TO PROVIDE ALL LABOR AND MATERIALS FOR THE RECLAMATION OF 4-ACRE ABANDONED MINE PROJECT KNOWN AS THE "ISLAND CREEK #18 MINE COMPLEX" PROJECT LOCATED NEAR LOGAN ADJACENT TO THE COMMUNITY OF VERDUNVILLE, WV, (LOGAN COUNTY). A MANDATORY ON SITE PREBID CONFERENCE SHALL BE HELD ON 05/25/10 @ 10:00 AM. ALL INTERESTED PARTIES ARE REQUIRED TO ATTEND THIS MEETING. FAILURE TO ATTEND THE MANDATORY PRE-BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT MORE THAN ONE BIDDER. ALSO, PREBIDS WILL INVOLVE EXTENSIVE FOOT TRAVEL OVER DIFFICULT TERRAIN AND/OR DURING INCLEMENT WEATHER. AN ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL BE MADE AVAILABLE FOR ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS TO COMPLETE. THIS WILL SERVE AS THE OFFICIAL DOCUMENT VERIFYING ATTENDANCE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID. FAILURE TO PROVIDE YOUR COMPANY AND REPRESENTATIVE NAME ON THE ATTENDANCE SHEET WILL RESUL IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. THE STATE WILL NOT ACCEPT ANY OTHER DOCUMENTATION TO VERIFY ATTENDANCE. THE BIDDER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THEY HAVE **20**10 JUN 29 PM 1: 0**7** COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WV PURCHASING WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER'S DIVISION SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

550678046

TELEPHONE

304

736

28-2010

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as **EQUAL** to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

ωT−p

DEP15052

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*405112416 304-586-3736 WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC RT 1 BOX 190

LIBERTY WV 25124

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

BID OPENING DATE: 06/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE GUANTITY UOP CAT NO ITEMNUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART
FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL
FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. IN ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL
ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR EMAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL
THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL
OF THE PRE-BID, WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET.
DIRECTIONS TO PREBID: FROM US RT. 119 SOUTH, EXIT ONTO WV-73 TOWARD WV-10/ LOGAN FOR 1.8 MILES. TURN RIGH AT SAIL ROAD FOR TWO TENTHS OF A MILE. TURN RIGHT ONTO MUD FORK ROAD (CO. RT. 5) FOR APPROXIMATELY 1.5 MILES. TURN RIGHT ONTO DOWNEY (CO. RT. 5/47).
PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS MAY BE OBTAINED FROM WVDEP, OFFICE AML&R, 601 57TH ST., SE, CHARLESTON, WV 25304, PH. 304-926-0485 UPON PAYMENT OF \$20.00 NON-REFUNDABLE FEE. PAYMENT MUST BE MADE BY CHECK OR MONEY ORDER. NO CASH WILL BE ACCEPTED.
EXHIBIT 5
WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-1D-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITATION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED & SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS O
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE DATE D
1304) 586-3736 6-28-2010
President FEIN 550678046 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NODSEN

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15052

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*405112416 304-586-3736 WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC RT 1 BOX 190 LIBERTY WV 25124

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	red	TER	MS OF SAL	É	\$AII	VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHTTERMS
05/09/	1								
BID OPENING DATE:	Hospitalis (Section 1	06/22/	2010	Residentes		BID	<u>OPEN</u>	ING TIME ()1:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	UMBER		UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	SUBMIT	THE S	IGNED	DRUG	-FREE WO	RKPLACE	AFFI	ILURE TO DAVIT WITH F SUCH BID.	
	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	ALEND UNL	AR DA ESS O	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT SPECIFI	ICE ED,	PERFORMED TO PROCEED THE FULLY NOTICE TO	-
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ONTRACT F THE MA ERIOR QU	IMMEDIAT	ELY OR W	RESERVES THE UPON WRITTER ORKMANSHIP NOT CONFORM ITRACT	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS INIA	U.S. HED F CODE	DEPARTM OR LOGAN 21-5A, E	ENT OF L	ABOR PUR		SE.
	INTERE REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM STATE ERICA	ENTS LAW) N INS	DUE (EXC CONTAIN TITUTE O	EPT FOR ED IN TH	ANY IS C ECTS	DOCUMENTS	
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM IFICAT	PENSA E FRO	TION: M WOR	VENDOR KERS' CO	IS REQU	IRED ON I	TO PROVIDE	L •
	ALL OF OF THI			CHECK	ED BELOW	WILL BE	AR	REQUIREMENT	
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	UCCES	SFUL VEN	IDOR SHAL	L FU	IRNISH PROOF	
SIGNATURE /			,	SEERE	VERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CO	NOITION		-
SIGNATURE	ad	ININ	sen	an		TELEPHONE	58	56-3736 DAT	6-28-2010
TITLE Pres	iden	<i>†</i> FE	in (550	678046				ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*405112416

LIBERTY WV

RT 1 BOX 190

WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC

25124

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-586-3736

Request for Quotation

DEP15052

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH-P +0

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 05/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: **BID OPENING TIME** 06/22/2010 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP UNITPRICE AMOUNT ITEM NUMBER OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.) BUILDER'S RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SUREITY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT UNDER \$100,000. ACCEPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR/MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM OMB #1029-0119 (EXPIRATION DATE: 01/31/2013) IS ATTACHED. COMPLETE THIS ORIGINAL FORM TO OBTAIN AN AVS DATA EVALUATION TO DETERMINE YOUR ELIGIBILITY AS AN AML CONTRACTOR. THIS IS A REQUIREMENT UNDER 30 CFR 874.16. IF THE ORIGINAL OMB #1029-0119 IS NOT ATTACHED TO THE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS: SIGNATURE TELEPHONE Dema-586-3736 6-28-2010 304 TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE dent 50678046



ENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

Þ

DEP15052

PAGE 5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTIC	N.OE	
CHUCK BOWMAN		
Z04_550_2157		

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

*405112416 304-586-3736 WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC RT 1 BOX 190

RI 1 BOX 190 LIBERTY WV 25124 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHT TERMS 05/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT UNITPRICE BIDDING DOCUMENTS YOU CAN CONTACT THE AVS OFFICE AT 800-643-9748 OR WWW.AVS.OSMRE.GOV CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE. APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY B MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR, CAPITOL COMPLEX, 1900 KANAWHA BLVD. E, BLDG. 6, RM 749-B, CHARLESTON, WV 25305, PH. 304-558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: Viseman Excavating CONTRACTORS LICENSE # .. W. V. 0.436 CONTRACTORS THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT. APPLICABLE LAW THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES & REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE ™REQUEST FOR QUOTATION™ ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE

50678046



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

þ

DEP15052

PAGE 6

*****ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

DOCZEK

*405112416 304-586-3736 WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC RT 1 BOX 190

FEIN

LIBERTY WV 25124

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE: SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS. 05/09/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** 06/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE **CUANTITY** UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. (1) NOTICE TO PROCEED: THE CONSTRUCTION WORK SPECIFIED HEREIN IS TO BE COMPLETED WITHIN 365 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE OFFICIAL NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. IN THE EVENT THAT A PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE IS REQUIRED, THE NOTICE TO PROCEED SHALL BE THE SPECIFIC DATE ESTABLISHED IN THE PRE-CONSTRUCTION CONFERENCE. (2) GUARANTEE AND MAINTENANCE: (A) THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP AFFECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR ARE SUBJECT TO THE GUARANTEE ESTABLISHE BY CUSTOM OF THE RESPECTIVE TRADES. IN THE ABSENCE OF A TRADE GUARANTEE CUSTOM OR A SPECIAL GUARANTEE PROVISION, THE WORK, BOTH AS TO THE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP, SHALL UPON ACCEPTANCE OF FINAL PAYMENT BY THE CONTRACTOR BE CONSIDERED GUARANTEED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR ONE YEAR FROM THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANC NEITHER THE FINAL ACCEPTANCE NOR THE OF THE WORK. FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE. (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

550678046



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15052

REQ NUMBER

PAGE 7

CHUCK BOWMAN
304-558-2157

*405112416 304-586-3736 WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC RT 1 BOX 190 LIBERTY WV 25124

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

BEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304
304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED TERMS OF S	ALE SHIP VIA	F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS
05/0.9/ BID OPENING DATE			
BID OPENING DATE	06/22/2010		PENING TIME 01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UOP	CAT. NO ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
	AT ITS EXPENSE.		
	1	ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PER	IOD SHALL NOT BE
		NG AN EXTENSION OF THE	
		K UNDER THE CONTRACT.	·
		RANTEES CONCERNING REVE	
		IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIF	ICATIONS
	CONTAINED HEREIN		
	(7) TEDMINATION		
	(3) TERMINATION	1 1	LED THE HUGE OF
		CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURPOSED IN THE REPORT OF PURPOSED IN THE PURPOSE	
		E TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR	
		HAT THE CONTRACTOR IS G	
		NDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE	
		RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED	
	TO TERMINATE.		
		THE RESPONSIBILITY OF	THE SUCCESSFUL
	VENDOR TO:		· ·
		AIN ALL NECESSARY DIVIS	
		TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIP	MENT AND
	L 1	FROM THE JOB SITE.	D CONCEDUCATION
	PERMITS OR RELAT	AIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED	D CONSTRUCTION
	LKIIIIO OK KLEAI	LD JOB I LKIII 13.	
	(5) TECHNICAL S	PECIFICATIONS:	
	I i	UNDER THIS CONTRACT SHA	ALL BE IN
		THE SPECIFICATIONS PREPA	
4	RECLAMATION OF T	HE "ISLAND CREEK #18 MIN	NE COMPLEX"
	PROJECT.		
		E INCORPORATED HERE IN 1	
		NS, CLAUSES AND CONDITION	
		PART OF THIS CONTRACT,	
	ZZ DKAWINGS AS F	REPARED BY E. L. ROBINS	UN ENGINEERING.
	(6) PAYMENTS AN	D COMPLETION:	
PIGNATURE A		SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	
SIGNATURE B	rad Wisc	ma (304) 58	36-3736 DATE 6-28-2010
TITLE DVe	sident FEIN C	550678046	ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>	1



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

SHIP

RFO NUMBER DEP15052

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

*405112416 304-586-3736 WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC RT 1 BOX 190

LIBERTY WV 25124

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FOB: FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE 05/09/2010 **BID OPENING DATE:** 06/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT LINE ITEM NUMBER THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH TO DEP AN APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT WITH AN ITEMIZED SCHEDULE OF VALUES AS HEREIN BEFORE REQUESTED. THE FORM INCLUDED IN THE SPECIFICATIONS SHALL BE USED FOR APPLICATIONS IT IS THE DEP'S INTENT THAT THE PAYMENT TO OF PAYMENT. THE CONTRACTOR BE MADE WITHIN 60 DAYS AFTER RECEIPT OF APPLICATION FOR PAYMENT. APPLICATION FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT: (7) THE CONTRACTOR MAY, ON A PERIODIC BASIS, SUBMIT FOR PARTIAL PAYMENT BASED ON THE AMOUNT OF WORK COMPLETED AT THE TIME OF THE SUBMITTAL. THE AMOUNT OF PAYMENT WILL BE DETERMINED FROM THE ACTUAL QUANTITY OF WORK COMPLETED IF BASED UPON UNIT MEASURES OR THE PERCENT COMPLETED IF BASED UPON A LUMP SUM. IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES **BANKRUPTCY:** FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THIS CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 1/2005 PREFERENCE FOR USE OF DOMESTIC STEEL PRODUCTS EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT, "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROAD SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE 586-3736 6-28-2010 (304)ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

550678046

ent



NODZEK

*405112416

LIBERTY WV

RT 1 BOX 190

WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC

25124

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-586-3736

Request for Quotation

DEP15052

PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPO	INDENCE TO ATTENTION OF	3
		-

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

SH I

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ΈĐ	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VI	A	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/09/					4		
BID OPENING DATE:	150000000000	06/22/	2010		BID O	PENING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	0	YTITANU	UOP CAT NO	ITEM NUM	BEA	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
,		OR C EQUI SUCH STAT	OOLING OR PMENT, OR PROJECTS,	VENTILATII THE SUPPL' PURSUANT VIRGINIA I	NG PLANT Y OF AND TO A CO FOR WHIC	N OF ANY HEATINGS OR OTHER MATERIALS FOR INTRACT WITH THE H BIDS WERE	
		SHAP FABR PROC SUCH HEAR	ED, DRAWN, ICATED OR ESSED BY A	EXTRUDED OTHERWISE COMBINAT S, FROM S OXYGEN, EI	, FORGED SIMILAR ION OF T TEEL MAD LECTRIC	LY PROCESSED, C WO OR MORE OF E BY THE OPEN FURNACE,	
		AMER OR I	ICA AND IN	CLUDES ALI BJECT TO	_ TERRIT	D STATES OF ORY, CONTINENTA SDICTION OF THE	
15	1		AUTHORIZE			RTMENT MAY, IN GN STEEL	
		EXCE TOTA HUND GREA COST	ED ONE TEN L CONTRACT RED DOLLAR TER. FOR T	TH OF ONE COST OR S (\$2,500 HE PURPOSI LUE OF THI	PERCENT TWO THOU .00), WH ES OF TH E STEEL	USED DOES NOT (.1%) OF THE SAND FIVE ICHEVER IS IS SECTION, THE PRODUCT AS	
		DETE NOT		T SPECIFIIN THE UNI	ED STEEL TED STAT	MATERIALS ARE ES IN SUFFICIEN	IT
SIGNATURE //				VERSE SIDE FOR TE	TELEBLIONE	DATE	-
$\int D \gamma$	ad	<u> </u>	Seman	·	(304) 5	86-3736 DATE	6-28-2010
TITLE Presio	Jen	# F	5506	78046	,		ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*405112416

RT 1 BOX 190

LIBERTY WV

WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC

25124

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-586-3736

Request for Quotation

DEP15052

PAGE 10

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304

304-926-0499

							v					
DATE PRINT	<u> </u>	TER	MS OF SAL			SHIP VIA			FO	В		FREIGHT TERMS
05/09/	2010	0 ((00 (2010			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		0051	****	* * 1.5		~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~
BID OPENING DATE.		06/22/	AVERNOUS RECORDS	CAT			BID	UPEN			O T	:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	No	ITE	M NUMBER			UNIT	PRICE		AMOUNT
	<u>. 19. eta le rela l'Albel e biasama. A</u>	<u> </u>	<u></u>						.,.,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			
·		AVAI	LABLE	то м	EET CO	NTRAC'	r REQ	UIRE	MENT:	s.		
]					
	3. A	CONTRA	CTOR	ино и	SES ST	EEL PI	RODUC	TS I	N VI	OLATIO	NC	
		F THIS								NALTI	ES	
	Pί	URSUANT	TO W	. VA.	CODE	SECTION	ON 5A	-3-5	6.			
	n=11 .		•				1					
	REV	10/01/0	1									
	EXHIB:	TT 7										
	CANID.	T 1 1										
	DOMES.	TIC ALU	MINUM	. GLA	SS & S	TEEL :	IN PU	BLIC	WOR	KS		
i i	PROJE											
	1										•	
	IN ACC	CORDANC	E WIT	H WES	T VIRG	INIA	CODE	5-19	-1 E	T.,SE	Q.,	
1 3	1	CONTRA		§				ı				
1		ATION,		1 -				ı				
		C WORKS		3				ı	-		- 1	
		E CASE										
į.		THAN \$5					•	£ .				
		ARE RE										•
1 1		, OR ST	J	i	1		3	3				
1		DITION,	1					1				
		SE AT T TIC ALU										
		RODUCT										
		S OF ST									U	
	00102	o o, o,				· ODL	J NOR			0.0.		
	FOREI	GN MADE	ALUM	INUM,	GLASS	OR S	TEEL	PROD	UCTS	MAY	BE	
)	TED ONL	•	1	:	,	, 1	1				
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABL	E. S	UCH CO	ST IS	UNRE	ASON	ABLE	IF I	T I	
	20% 0	R MORE									ADE	
,	PRODU				STIC A							
1		CTS TO	1					ı				
		SURPLU										
		TMENT O IF DOME									ĿIJ	
	UNLY	TL DOWF	SIIL	ר אטטט 	CIS AK	E 30%	UK M	UKE	птец	EK TM		
				SEERE	VERSE SIDE	<u>inantitaninan ningar</u>	<u>a a fairt a f</u>	NOITIONS	3 (8) (8)			
SIGNATURE B	rad	W	isen	ran		TELE	PHONE)	58	36-3	3074	DATE	6-28-2010
TITLE Pres	den	IF:			8046	, , ,	, , , , ,				ANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ENDOR

*405112416

LIBERTY WV

RT 1 BOX 190

WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC

25124

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-586-3736

Request for Quotation

DEP15052

REQ NUMBER

* 11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-558-21 ENVIRONMEN

P

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499 DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHT TERMS SHIP VIA FOB 05/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP. ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT PRICE THAN THE FOREIGN MADE PRODUCTS. IF, PRIOR TO THE AWARD OF A CONTRACT UNDER THE ABOVE PROVISIONS, THE SPENDING OFFICER OF THE SPENDING UNIT DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR LIKE FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONABLE AND LOWER THAN THE LOWEST BID FOR DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, THE SPENDING OFFICE MAY REQUEST, IN WRITING, A REEVALUATION AND REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMESTIC PRODUCTS. ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES:

WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.

(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID

SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM

AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS

LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE

SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR

AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT.

PURCHASING DIVISION.

SIGNATURE Brad Willeman

(304) 586-3736

THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO

THE ADDENDUM AND

3 136 6 28-2010 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VENDOR

*405112416

LIBERTY WV

RT 1 BOX 190

WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25124

304-586-3736

Request for Quotation

DEP15052

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATE:PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FOB	FREIGHTTERMS
05/09/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 06/2	2 (2010		DENITALO TIME O	. 70034
LINE QUANTITY	2/2010 UOP CAT	TEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 0: Unit price	L:30PM AMOUNT
CINE COANTIT	NO NO	TREWINGWIDER	CIVITABLE	AWOUNT
OPENING DA	TE.			
			(NOWLEDGED BY ALI	
		LATIONS THAT APP	CHASING DIVISION. PLY TO THE	
		NT SHALL ALSO AF		
		ONLY EXCEPTION		
		FOR THE SOLE PL		-
CHANGING A	RID OBENING	TIME AND/OR DATE	um 0	to de commune e e e
	,			
REV. 11/96	***************************************			
EXHIBIT 10		***		
EXHIBIT				1000
		REQUISITION	NO.: .DEP15052	5
	Vocamina 4444			
ADDENDUM A	CKNOWLEDGEMEN	T ·		
ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MA	CEIPT OF THE FO DE THE NECESSAR SPECIFICATION,	Y REVISIONS TO M'	4
ADDENDUM N	o. s:	and a second property of the second property		1
NO. 1	drawings			
NO. 2	•••			
NO. 3				
NO. 4	* 0 o			
NO. 5	* • • •			
<u> </u>	SEEREVE	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE Brad Wi	11ma_ FEIN 550675	TELEPHONE (304)	586-3736 DATE	6-28-2010
TITLE President	FEIN 550678			S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



ADDOUG

*405112416

LIBERTY WV

RT T BOX 190

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DEP15052

	<u>.</u>			
ADDRE	SS:CORRESPO	ONDENCE:TO	ATTENTIO	LOF:
******			Carlot Contract Contract Contract	41.49.40.5

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

304-586-3736 WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC 25124

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
05/09/2010				
BID OPENING DATE:	06/22/2010	BID	OPENING TIME 0	:30PM
LINE QU	ANTITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
T UNES	CDCTAND THAT CAT	HDE TO COMETOM T		
	DUM(S) MAY BE CAL		HE RECEIPT OF THE	<u>'</u>
ADDER	DON(S) MAI DE CAL	SE FUR KEJECITUN	or Bibs.	
VENDO	R MUST CLEARLY UN	DERSTAND THAT AN	Y VERBAL	
	SENTATION MADE OF			
ORAL	DISCUSSION HELD E	ETWEEN VENDOR'S	REPRESENTATIVES	i
	NY STATE PERSONNE			
	MATION ISSUED IN			
SPECI	FICATIONS BY AN C	FFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
1 1/	2 4	4		,
	snad Wil	1eman	O T CALA TUDE	
			SIGNATURE	
[W	iseman Exc	eman avating Inc	COMPANY	
1 ,	1		i i	
[Q	une 28, 29	P.10	DATE	
REV.	11/96		:	
	NUI	ICE	,	
A STG	NED BID MUST BE S	IRMITTED TO.	:	
	NED DID 11031 DE 3			
. sample state of the state of	DEPARTMENT OF ADM	INISTRATION		
	PURCHASING DIVISI			
	BUILDING 15			
	2019 WASHINGTON S			
	CHARLESTON, WV 2	5305-0130	·	
				,
PA				

THE B	ID SHOULD CONTAIN	THIS INFORMATIO	N ON THE FACE OF	
	NVELOPE OR THE BI			
			7 Marie 19 M	
SEALE	D BID			
) VEDDERINGEAD FERVAXERSA	MINITERMAN	
SIGNATURE /	1 1 .	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO. TELEPHONE	DATE	
12rad	Wasema	(304)	586-3736	6-28-2010



*405112416

RT 1 BOX 190

LIBERTY WV 25124

WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-586-3736

Request for Quotation

DEP15052

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ØH+p ∓O

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINT	ED	TER	MS OF SALE		SHIR	VIA		FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
05/09/	*****								
BID OPENING DATE:	1000-000-000-000-000-00-00-00-00-00-00-0	06/22/	2010	20025020007		BID	<u>OPENII</u>	<u>NG TIME 0</u>	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	YTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEMN	JMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	BUYER: RFQ. N	0.:			CB-23 DEP1505	2			
	BID OP	ENING	DATE:		06/22/2	010			
	BID OP	ENING	TIME:	00-0-4-2-20111111-2011-2011-2011-2011-20	1:30 PM	www.			
	PLEASE	PROVI	DE A F	AX N	UMBER IN	CASE IT	IS N	ECESSARY	
					NG YOUR	BID:			
				(304)	586 -	- 37	89	
	REMIT-	TO ADD	RESS	O BE	ITH THEI USED FO	R BID TH R PAYMEN	E CURI	RENT	25124
	PLEASE CONCER	PRINT	OR T	PE N	AME OF P	ERSON TO	CONT	ACT	
					man.	(304) (304)	.5.5. 586	2-2016 0-3736	(cell) (bus.)
				THE TAX AND		,		•	
SIGNATURE /		•			ERSE SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON		DATE	
11TIE 1 3	rad		(A)	mo	<u> </u>	TELEPHONE (301)	<u> 586 </u>	- 3 / 36	6-28-2010
Pres	iden	ナー "	" <i>5</i> 5	067	8046			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

ISLAND CREEK # 18 MINE COMPLEX

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendors Name:	Wiseman	Excavating,	Inc.
		—	

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appears to be unreasonable.

ITEM			UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
NO.	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNITRICE	AMOON
		Mobilization & Demobilization (Lump Sum)		a Dra
1.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 10% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 7,500 = 00
***		Construction Layout (Lump Sum)		1 1000 00
2.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	s 6,000.00 s 5,000.00
		Ouality Control (Lump Sum)	- 4	6 000 00
3.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 3% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 3,000,00
		Clearing and Grubbing (Lump Sum)		750000
4.1	LS	(Cannot exceed 5% of the Total Amount Bid)	LS	\$ 7, 000 ruc
5.1	5200 CY	Unclassified Excavation (Per Cubic Yard)	\$ 5.00	\$26,000.00
6.1	220 LF	Type I Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$50.00	\$ 11,000.00
6.2	245 LF	Type II Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$82.00	\$20,090.00
6.3	335 LF	Type III Ditch (Per Linear Foot)	\$80.00	\$26, 800.00
6.4	230 LF	Type I Underdrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 75.00	\$ 17, 250.00
6.5	20 LF	Type I Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 40.00	\$ 800.00
6.6	129 LF	Type II Underdrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$128.00	\$ 16,512,00
6.7	141 LF	Type III Underdrain (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 140,00	\$ 19,740.00
6.8	670 LF	Mine Seal Conveyance Pipe (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 40.00	\$ 26,800.00
6.9	5 EA	Wet Mine Seals (Per Each)	\$9,000.00	
6.10	1 EA	Bat Gate Mine Seal (Per Each)	\$10,000.00	
6.11	10 BAG	Acid Mine Drainage Treatment (Per 50 lb. Bag)	\$ 50.00	
6.12	170 LF	Riprap Toe Protection (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 45,00	
6.13	2000 SY	Erosion Control Matting (Per Square Yard)	\$ 3.00	
6.14	90 LF	Pipe Culvert (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 35,00	7
6.15	2 EA	Drop Inlet (Per Each)	\$ 1,000.00	
6.16	2 EA	Splash Pads (Per Each)	\$1,000.00	
8.1	2 ACRES	Soil Cover (Per Acre)		\$ 25,000,08
9.1	900 LF	Silt Fence (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 15.00	\$ 4,500,00
9.2	1,600 LF	Super Silt Fence (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 14.00	\$ 23, 400,00
9.3	100 LF	Straw Bales (Per Linear Foot)	\$ 5.00	\$ 500.00
9.4	1 EA	Stone Check Dam (Per Each)	\$ 1,000.00	\$ 1,000.00
9.5	1 LS	Stabilized Construction Entrance (Per Lump Sum)	\$ 2,500,00	s a',500,00
10.1	4 ACRES	Revegetation (Per Acre)	\$ 1,000.0	
11.1	LS	Gabion Wall (Per Lump Sum)	\$ 4,000.00	0\$ 4,000,00
	-			
		TOTAL	_	\$
		TOTAL		\$ 331, 192.00

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: 1/31/13

AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

Part A: General Information
Business Name: Wiseman Excavating Inc. Tax Payer ID No.: 550678046 Address: Rt. 1, Box 190 City: Liberty State: WV Zip Code: 25124 Phone: 304) 586-373 Fax No.: (304) 586-3789 E-mail address: wiseman farm @aol. com
Part B: Legal Structure
(Corporation () Sole Proprietorship () Partnership () LLC () Other (please specify)
Part C: Certifying and updating information in the Applicant/Violator System (AVS). Select only one of the following options, follow the instructions for that option, and sign below.
I, Brad Wiseman, have the express authority to certify that:
1Information on the attached Entity Organizational Family Tree (OFT) from AVS is accurate, complete, and up-to-date. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Sign and date below and do not complete Part D.
2. Part of the information on the attached Entity OFT from AVS is missing or incorrect and must be updated. If you select this option, you must attach an Entity OFT from AVS to this form. Use Part D to provide the missing or corrected information. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Our business currently has no information in AVS. If you select this option, you must provide all information required in Part D. Sign and date below and complete Part D.
Date Brad Wiseman President Signature Title

IMPORTANT! In order to certify in Part C to the accuracy of existing information in AVS, you must obtain a copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free, at 800-643-9748 or from the AVS website at https://avss.osmre.gov.

x see attached

Part D.

iseman Excavating, Inc. Contractor's Business Name:

If the current Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors;
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business:
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name Address	Position/Title Telephone # % of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:
Name	Position/Title
Address	Telephone #
***************************************	% of Ownership
Begin Date:	Ending Date:

PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to range from 15 minutes to I hour, with an average of 22 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. You may direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the Information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 202 SIB, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.



AVS OFT Report - 4/13/2010 3:13:14 PM

All CFT's where the selected entity is listed as an entity or related entity Encity Selected (249011) Wisansu Excurating luc

State Water Bearing The State State	To Constitute the state of the	841/2008	4312008		and the state of t		1112003	
•	Relation Resisty	(Stanford Gleaner) of the state	Casola) Brancy I Weslam	(Savi) 1 1005eph 1 v savinus	(1966) Posesia (1966)	(249014) Shadara Wiseman	(1490) Shadan Waqnar	Course dinamey & visconia
	Description	· Fresidan	Theadiller	Vice President	Sharafiolder	Shandholder	Sucuring	Sharaholder
	Parent Entity	(2000) i) Wiscones Encavaling Inc	249911) Wisconno Excavaling inc	(249011) Wisconal Excavaling his	cased of Wisconer Euchaning inc	(Jaddo) Wiscaren Eusavaling inc	(249011) Wisanan Greauaing inc	(249011) Wiseman Excavating mo



VENDOR

*405112416

LIBERTY WV

RT 1 BOX 190

WISEMAN EXCAVATING INC

25124

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

304-586-3736

Request for Quotation

REQ NUMBER
DEP15052

PAC	3E⊹⊹
	1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF

OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

DATEPHIN			INS OF SAI	-5	SHIP	VIA		F.O.b	FHEIGHT LERMS
06/15/ BID OPENING DATE							<u> </u>		
	d versional en	06/29/		CAT			OPEN:	ING TIME 0	1:30PM
LINE	QUAI	VTITY	UOP	NO.	ITEM NU	MBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	****	***		על א	ENDUM NO.	T ****	***	* * * * * * * * * * * * * *	*
	ירוזאישרורו א	гти таа	ים רוסוז	שיים פו	E TOTAMO	CDEEK #	1 O M	INE COMPLEX	
								SHEETS, THE	
######################################	D/A B	EVISED	DRAW	TNGS	R SPECS	AND BID	SCHI	EDULE AS A	
	RESULT	HT TO	E MAN	DATOR	Y PRE-BID	MEETIN	GOF	05/25/2010.	
						2 2500 5002 151 250 50 7		00,20,2040.	
-	BID OP:	ENING :	DATE :	AND T	IME ARE E	XTENDED	TO (06/29/2010	
	AT 1:3							, ,	

	****	*****	****	** NO	OTHER CH	ANGES *	****	******	

							i		
							ŀ		
			}						
O									

0001			TB		962-73				
	DECT AND	1	DECE	D 3 B T		T) 6 (APRILIT			
	RECLAM	ATTON:	REST	DRATI	DN OF. TWN	D % OTH	EK PI	ROPERTIES	
						•			
	-								
	*****	THIS	IS T	HE ENI	OF RFQ	DEP15	φ52 ×	***** TOTAL:	:
			L	SEE RF	VERSE SIDE FOR 1	ERMS AND COL	 NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE					<u> </u>	TELEPHONE	1955-1611 5 5115	DATE	
TITLE)cc	EIN			<u> </u>			
		15.5	7					ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : 15052 Project: Island Creek #18 Mine Complex	Bid Date: <u>6-22-2010</u> Pre-Bid Date: <u>5-25-2010</u>	
Name: Mick Fones Company: Benight Const. Address: PO box 10 Placing W/ 25164	Name: Breakoway Const Company: Breakoway Const Address: 1075 old turnpike Rd Sutton WV 26661	
Phone #: 304 548 7004 Fax # : 304 548 7133 Email : 60mont const @ yakor. Com	Phone#: 304-765-5317 Fax #: 304-765-5317 Email:	
Name: Gary Long Company: M'Caut & Son Const. Address: 2790 Centralia Rd Sotton WV 26601	Name: Mike Carpenter Company: Carpenter Reclamation, Inc. Address: P.O. BOX 13015 Sissonville, WV 25360	
Phone #: 364 765-5288 Fax # : 364 765-5293 Email :	Phone#: (304) 184-1115 Fax #: (304) 184-2770 Email: Rarpen 121@ 401.com	
Name: ANN WARD WELL Company: TEASTERN ARROW Address: PC BOX 4108 CHARLYES TON MY	Name: Robert Barnes Company: Barnes Exc. Inc. Address: P.O. Box 13384 5issonville WV 25360	
7536.1 Phone #: 264.414.6755 Fax # : 6756 Email :	Phone#: 304-984-1725 Fax #: 7021-984-0074 Email:	
Name: IES BOEN Company: ASPEN CORP Address: 2400 RITTER DIS Doniels WV 25832	Name: NANCY ROBERTS Company: OSM Address: 1027 Virginia St E Chas LOV 25301	
Phone #: 3047634573 Fax #: 3047634591 Email: [bolen@aspen-golf.com]	Phone#: 304 347-7162 et 304 Fax #: Email: nroberts e osmre.gov	'3 /

MANDATORY PRE-BID SIGN-IN ATTENDANCE SHEET

PRINT LEGIBLY

RFQ # : 15052 Project: Ts land Creek # 18 Mine Co	Bid Date: 6-22-2010 uplex Pre-Bid Date: 5-25-2010
Name: DAUIDH. BOWINGN Company: Green Mountain Co Address: 511 50th 57/cei	Name : GEORGE FRESHOUR Company: EAGLE EXCAVATION INC. Address: P.D. BOX 218 KENNA WV 25248
Phone #: 304925025 Fax #: 9259230 Email: 3049404.00	Phone# : 304) 372-4378 Fax # : 304) 372-4378
Name: Chris HARMAN Company: Selco Construtor Address: Pinull WVA.	Name: BRAD WISEMAN Company: WISEMAN EXCAVATING Address: RTI BOX 190 Liberty WV 25124
Phone #: 304-732-7679 Fax #: 732-7660 Email: Www. Selector Studies, Construction, Co	Phone# : 304-586 3736 Fax # : 304-586-37-89 MEmail :
Name: DAVIA OWENS Company: Selco Construction Address: DiNeville, WVA	Name: Dole Thexton ou Company: The Sten Cent Inc. Address: POBOX 13279 Charlestu WV 25360
Phone #: 304-732-7679 Fax # : 304-732-7660 Email :	Phone# : 364 984 23 34 Email :
Name: Prineville Paving Company: Wink Hoock Address: Po Box 1290 Pineville WVa 24874	Name: John Killy Tim Cort Company: E.L. Pobinson Address: 50 68 Wishington 54 West CIUSS LINES WILL 25313
Phone #: 304 732 3307 Fax # : 304 732 7855 Email :	Phone#: 304-776-7473 Fax #: 304-776-6426 Email: time electroscope

RFQ 15052 Island Creek #18 Mine Complex Addendum #1

Item 1: The Contractor will have 90 days from the date of the Notice-to-Proceed to complete construction activities on the project. The \$250 per day liquidation damage clause will be in effect after the 90 days. However, the total performance period will be 365 days from the date of the Notice-to-Proceed for invoicing purposes.

Item 2: Contractor's Bid Sheet has been revised. Item 9.2 has changed to read, "1600 LF – Super Silt Fence (per linear foot)", revised schedule included.

The following items have been added to the revised Bid Schedule which is included with this Addendum 1.

<u>Item</u>	Quantity	<u>Description</u>
9.3	100 LF	Straw Bales (per linear foot)
9.4	1 EA	Stone Check Dam (per each)
9.5	1 LS	Stabilized Construction Entrance (per lump sum)
11.1	LS	Gabion Wall (per lump Sum)

- Item 3: Q) What is the purpose of using durable limestone for ditches?
 - A) To improve the quality of the water.
- Item 4: Q) (Sheet 3) Will the concrete block building between mine seals #1-4 and #1-5 be demolished?
 - A) No, the block building will not be demolished.
- Item 5: Q) How will the Type III Underdrain "C" be paid for? (Sheet 6)
 - A) As stated in Section 6.4.7 and 6.5.7 the Type III underdrain will be paid on a "per linear foot" basis which shall include all associated cost including concrete as listed in Section 6.4.7.
- Item 6: C) The regraded refuse pile will be covered with a 12-inch thick layer of topsoil. (Sect 8.1)
- Item 7: C) The access road will not be cut into the side of the hill below the house but as shown on the plans (Sheet 3). Trees may need to be removed.
- Item 8: Q) What is the depth of the Type II underdrain "B"structure?
 - A) The depth will be as shown on Sheet 16 Type II underdrain "B" profile.
- Item 9: Q) Can excess material from the underdrains be placed in the refuse area on Site 1?
 - A) Yes

- Item 10: Q) Will trees need to be replaced at the end of concrete driveway adjacent to underdrain "C"?
 - A) Yes, if they are removed.
- Item 11: C) The pre-construction conference will be scheduled within twenty one (21) calendar days of the purchase order date. Not the 365 calendar days as listed in Article II, Section 8.0.
- Item 12: Q) How many mine seals are to be closed?
 - A) Five (5) mine portals are to be wet sealed, one (1) mine portal is to be provided with a bat gate mine seal.
- Item 13. Q) Where will soil be obtained for this site?
 - A) Sheet 3 shows the potential soil borrow area. There is an existing waterline located in this area which will need to be located.
- Item 14: C) Sheet 6 No concrete work on the driveway is anticipated in order to install the Type II underdrain "B" which runs adjacent to the concrete driveway.
- Item 15: C) The complete technical specification "9.0 Sediment Control" will be omitted from the original specifications and replaced with a new section "9.0 Sediment control" which will include "Vegetative Practices". These specs are included with the addendum.
- Item 16: C) The complete technical specification "10.0 Revegetation" will be omitted from the original specifications and replaced with a new section "10.0 Revegetation". These specs are included with the addendum.
- Item 17: C) Five of the construction drawings have been revised. These include the Cover Sheet, Sh. 3, Sh. 6, Sh. D-4 and Sh. D-6. The five revised sheets are included with this addendum.
- Item 18: A new section will be added to the Technical Specification.

"11.0 Gabion Baskets"

This section is included with this Addendum.

Agency	WV	DEP		
REQ.P.	D# DE	EP15()52	

BID BOND

,		,		•		
	KNOW	ALL MEN BY THES	SE PRESENTS, That we, the uni	dersigned, <u>Wiseman Exc</u>	cavating, Inc	
	of	Liberty	, WV	, as Principal, and	d <mark>Erie Insurar</mark>	ce Property &
98	of		рΔ ас	orporation organized and exist	ing under the laws of t	the State of
	WV	with its principal d	office in the City of <u>Erie</u> , <u>F</u>			
5 \ 6 \ 6	>~ \ Virginis	as Oblidee in the	penal sum of five percer	<u>ıt</u> (\$ <u>5%</u>) for the pa	yment of which,
il AAs	and trade to	he madé we ininity	and severally bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrators, execu	tors, successors and a	essigns.
ven a	si to truly to		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,			÷
ar y	The C	andition of the shove	obligation is such that whereas	the Principal has submitted to	the Purchasing Secti	on of the
Asia.	ام امم سخہ	Administration a cert	ain bid or proposal, attached he	reto and made a part hereof, to	o enter into a contract	in writing for
Эера	nal ama	tion of A	cre abandoned mine	project known as	the "Island	Creek
	eciama 18 Min	o Complex" 1	project located ne	ar Logan, Logan (County, WV.	
11.	LO TILLI	le Compilex	project rocated me			
	8 IO) AI	TUEBEEORE				
		THEREFORE,	antan or			
		f said bid shall be rej f said bid shall be ac		nter into a contract in accordar	ice with the bid or pro-	posal attached
here			cepted and the Finitipal shall ele- conds and insurance required by nce of said bid, then this obligation	the min or minnesse auto suali		Jenomi ule
agre	ement cre	eated by the acceptar	nce of said bid, then this obligate derstood and agreed that the lia	bility of the Surety for any and	all claims hereunder s	shall, in no event,
PXC	e and ener eed the pe	enal amount of this ob	oligation as herein stated.			
				, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		
	The :	Surety, for the value	received, hereby stipulates and tension of the time within which	agrees that the obligations of the Oblinee may accept such	said Surety and its bo bid, and said Surety (no snaii de in no does hereby
way	impaired ve notice d	or affected by any ex of any such extension	(lension of the time within which	, tilo osiigos may array a		•
VV C31						
	IN W	JITNESS WHEREOF	, Principal and Surety have here	eunto set their hands and seal	s, and such of them a	s are corporations
hav	e caused	their corporate seals	to be affixed hereunto and thes	e presents to be signed by the	ir proper officers, this	•
2	9th _{day}	of June	, 20_10			
Pri	ncinal Corr	porate Seal		<u> Wiseman</u>	Excavating,]	[nc.
, ,,,	.o.pa			70	(Name of Principa	31) `
				By	rad Wi	serran
		0	•		(Must be Preside Vice President)	nt or
					•	•
				Preside		<u> </u>
					(Title)	
٠.	rety Corpo	orate Seal		<u>Erie In</u>	surance Prop	& Casualty Co
).	isy corpi	rati ota			(Name of Surety)
	•			h	(1 11 .	1 A
				111	V // /	

Attomey-in-Fact
WV licensed resident agent

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY ERIE, PA 16530 POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, a corporation duly organized under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

James C. Lett, Craig Krenzel, Neely R. Arthur, Jr., Timothy J. White, David Jennings, Dawnna L. Chandler and Mary Ann Cline individually, its true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf, and as its act and deed: any and all bonds and undertakings of suretyship,

-----each in a penalty not to exceed the sum of one million dollars (\$1,000,000.00).

And to bind ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof were signed by the appropriate officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY and sealed and attested by one other of such officers, and hereby ratifies and confirms all that its said Attorney(s)-in-Fact may do in pursuance hereof.

The Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 11th day of March, 2008, and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the President, or any Senior Vice President or Vice President shall have power and authority to: (a) Appoint Attorney(s)-in-Fact and to authorize them to execute on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and, (b) Remove any such Attorney-in-Fact at any time and revoke the power and authority given to him; and

RESOLVED, that Attorney(s)-in-Fact shall have power and authority, subject to the terms and limitations of the Power of Attorney issued to them, to execute and deliver on behalf of the Company, bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof. The corporate seal is not necessary for the validity of any bonds and undertakings, recognizances, contracts of indemnity and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimiles under and by virtue of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY on the 18th day of September, 2008, at which a quorum was present and said Resolution has not been amended or repealed:

"RESOLVED, that the signature of Terrence W. Cavanaugh, as President and Chief Executive Officer of the Company, and the Seal of the Company may be affixed by the following facsimiles on any Limited Power of Attorney for the execution of bonds, undertakings, recognizances, contracts and other writings in the nature thereof, and the signature of James J. Tanous, as Secretary of the Company, the Seal of the Company, the signature of Sheila M. Hirsch, as Notary Public, and her Notarial Seal, may also be affixed by the following facsimiles to any certificate or acknowledgment of any such Limited Power of Attorney, and only under such circumstances shall said facsimiles be valid and binding on the Company."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its President and Chief Executive Officer, and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed this 18th day of September, 2008.

STATE OF PENNSYLVANIA } ss.

On this 18th day of September, 2008, before me personally came Terrence W. Cavanaugh, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he is President and Chief Executive Officer of ERIE INSURANCE PROPERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the Seal of said corporation; that the Seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate Seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

CERTIFICATE

I, James J. Tanous, Secretary of ERIE INSURANCE PROP-ERTY & CASUALTY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY, of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is still in full force and effect as of the date below.

In witness whereof, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed corporate Seal of the Company by facsimiles pursuant to the action of the Board of Directors of the Company,

this 29th day of June 20 10



Terrence W. Cavanaugh
President and Chief Executive Officer



My commission expires June 27, 2012 Notary Public



James J. Tanous Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

-		- · · · · · · · - · · · · · · · · · · ·		 - 		06/28/2010
PROI	DUCER				D AS A MATTER OF INFO	RMATION
	nur Krenzel Lett Insurance Group)	ONLY AND			
	Box 627		ALTER THE			
vvir	nfield, WV 25213		INSURERS AF	FORDING COVER	RAGE	NAIC#
INSU			INSURER A: Eri	e Insurance Prope	rty & Casualty Co	
	Wiseman Excavating Inc) ,	INSURER B: Bri	ckStreet Mutual In:	s. Co.	
	Route 1, Box 190 Liberty, WV 25124		INSURER C:		 	
	Liberty, VVV 20124		INSURER D:			
<u> </u>	/ERAGES		INSURER E:			
TH AN PE	IE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELO IY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION (ERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY T DLICIES, AGGREGATE LIMITS SHOWN MAY	OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DO THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN	CUMENT WITH RES	PECT TO WHICH T	HIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE IS	SUED OR MAY
INSR LTR		POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMITS	
A	GENERAL LIABILITY	Q40 7350055	4/23/2010	4/23/2011	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 1,000,000
	COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurence)	\$ 1,000,000
	CLAIMS MADE 🗸 OCCUR					\$ 5,000
					PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 1,000,000
					GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$ 2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$ 2,000,000
Α	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO	Q04 7530186	4/25/2010	4/25/2011	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$ 1,000,000
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$
					PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN EA ACC	\$
			1/05/06/16	110510011	AGG	\$
Α	EXCESS/UMBRELLA LIABILITY OCCUR CLAIMS MADE	Q28 7570018	4/25/2010	4/25/2011		\$ 2,000,000 \$ 2,000,000
	CEANGE MADE					<u> </u>
	- Depugging					\$
	DEDUCTIBLE					\$
В	RETENTION \$ WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	WC10204907	04/10/2010	04/10/2011	WC STATU- OTH-	2
_		VV 0 10 20 10 0 7	0 13 10120 70	0 11 10/2011	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,000
	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?				EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	s 1,000,000
	If yes, describe under SPECIAL PROVISIONS below				E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$ 1,000,000
	OTHER					
				NICIONE .		
DESC	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	LES / EXCLUSIONS ADDED BY ENDORS	EMENT / SPECIAL PRO	VISIONS	_	
				•		
CER	TIFICATE HOLDER		CANCELLATI	ON		
		2 2 201 2 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	T T		BED POLICIES BE CANCELLED E	BEFORE THE EXPIRATION
	WV DEPT OF ENVIRON	MENTAL PROTECTION	DATE THEREOF,	THE ISSUING INSURE	R WILL ENDEAVOR TO MAIL	O DAYS WRITTEN
	OFFICE OF AML&R		NOTICE TO THE	CERTIFICATE HOLDE	R NAMED TO THE LEFT, BUT FA	LURE TO DO SO SHALL
	601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON WV 253	Ω 4	IMPOSE NO OBL	IGATION OR LIABILITY	Y OF ANY KIND UPON THE INSUF	RER, ITS AGENTS OR
	OF IMPLEOTION VV V 200	· · · · ·	REPRESENTATION		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A
			AUTHORIZED RE	PRESENTATIVE	ILMANA I YM	mullis 1
				<u> </u>	MINNO WA	WWW.
ACC	ORD 25 (2001/08)			•	© ACORD C	ORPORATION 1988

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF <u>Putnam</u> , TO-WIT:
Roy 1 Mic and a single
I, <u>Brad Wiseman</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of Wiseman Excavating, Inc.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Wiseman Excavating, Inc. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Willman Excavating Inc (Company Name)
By: Brad Wiseman
Title: President
Date: June 28, 2010
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 20th day of Jule.
By Commission expires Utobur 30,2016
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DAWNNA L. CHANDLER 315 SHADY LANE OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA OFFICIAL SEAL OFFICIAL SEA
ST. ALBANS. WV 25177 ST. ALBANS. WV 25177 My commission expires October 30, 2016
THIS APPIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE
AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggragala.

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law, or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Viseman Excavating, Inc. Brad Wiseman irginia Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 28 day of ____ My Commission expires OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA DAWNNA L. CHANDLER 315 SHADY LANE

ST. ALBANS, WV 25177 My commission expires October 30, 2016